Eastern Analytical Services, Inc.

Water Sample Report
RE: CPN EDG-1111-16-IH - Edgemont UFSD - Seely Place School

Date Collected: 09/17/2016
Collected By: Ernest Coon
Date Received: 09/17/2016
Date Analyzed: 09/21/2016

Analyzed By: Peter P. Argyrakis
Signature: flget—
Analyte: Pb Water

Analytical Method: EPA 200.9

NYS Lab Number: 10851

Sample ID# /
Lab ID#

1
2451910

2
2451911

3
2451912

4
2451913

5
2451914

6
2451915

7
2451916

8
2451917

9
2451918

BDL = Below Detectable Limits
Liability Limited to Cost of Analysis
Results Applicable to Those Items Tested

Sample Location

Boiler Room Bathroom - Sink

Boiler Room Lunch Area - Sink

Custodian's Office - Sink

Boys Room - Sink #1 (From Left
to Right) Next to Room LL1

Boys Room - Sink #2 (From Left
to Right) Next to Room LL1

Custodial Closet - Sink - Next to
Room 008

Room 008 - Sink

Art Room - Sink #1 Tap #1 (From
Left to Right)

Art Room - Sink #1 Tap #3 (From
Left to Right)

Sample Notes

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Client:

Page 1 of 8

RegCom
245 Albany Avenue
Thornwood, NY 10594

Concentration

0.001 mg/L

BDL < 0.001 mg/L

BDL < 0.001 mg/L

0.006 mg/L

0.005 mg/L.

0.008 mg/L

0.006 mg/L

0.011 mg/L

0.002 mg/L

AIHA Accreditation No. 418 Rhode Island DOH No. AAL-072T3  Massachusetts DOL No. A A 000072  Connecticut DOH No. PH-0622  Maine DEP No. LA-024  Vermont DOH No. AAS-2095



Eastern Analytical Services, Inc.
Water Sample Report

Page 2 of 8

RE: CPN EDG-1111-16-IH - Edgemont UFSD - Seely Place School

Date Collected: 09/17/2016
Collected By: Ernest Coon
Date Received: 09/17/2016
Date Analyzed: 09/21/2016

Analyzed By: Peter P. Argyrakis
Signature: flget—
Analyte: Pb Water

Analytical Method: EPA 200.9
NYS Lab Number: 10851

Sample ID# / Sample Location

Lab ID#

10 Art Room - Sink #1 Tap #4 (From
2451919 Left to Right)

11 Art Room - Sink #2 Tap #1 (From
2451920 Left to Right)

12 Art Room - Sink #2 Tap #3 (From
2451921 Left to Right)

13 Art Room - Sink #2 Tap #4 (From
2451922 Left to Right)

14 Coaches Office Next to Art
2451923 Room - Sink

15 Girls Bathroom - Sink #1 - Near
2451924 Art Room

16 Girls Bathroom - Sink #2 - Near
2451925 Art Room

17 Girls Bathroom - Sink #1 - Near
2451926 Room 003 (From Left to Right)

18 Girls Bathroom - Sink #2 - Near
2451927 Room 003 (From Left to Right)

BDL = Below Detectable Limits

Liability Limited to Cost of Analysis

Results Applicable to Those Items Tested

AIHA Accreditation No. 418 Rhode Island DOH No. AAL-072T3  Massachusetts DOL No. A A 000072

Sample Notes

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Client:

RegCom
245 Albany Avenue
Thornwood, NY 10594

Concentration

0.008 mg/L

0.006 mg/L

0.010 mg/L

0.009 mg/L

0.010 mg/L

0.006 mg/L

0.005 mg/L

0.001 mg/L

BDL < 0.001 mg/L.

Connecticut DOH No. PH-0622  Maine DEP No. LA-024  Vermont DOH No. AAS-2095



Date Collected:
Collected By:

Date Received:
Date Analyzed:
Analyzed By:
Signature:

Analyte:
Analytical Method:
NYS Lab Number:

Sample ID# /
Lab ID#

19
2451928

20
2451929

21
2451930

22
2451931

23
2451932

24
2451933

25
2451934

26
2451935

27
2451936

BDL = Below Detectable Limits

Eastern Analytical Services, Inc.
Water Sample Report

RE: CPN EDG-1111-16-IH - Edgemont UFSD - Seely Place School

09/17/2016

Ernest Coon
09/17/2016

09/21/2016

Peter P. Argyrakis
Pb Water

EPA 200.9

10851

Sample Location

Boys Bathroom - Sink - Near
Room 003

Classroom 003 (Science Lab) -
Sink #1 (From Left to Right)

Classroom 003 (Science Lab) -
Sink #2 (From Left to Right)

Classroom 003 (Science Lab) -
Sink #3 (From Left to Right)

Classroom 003 (Science Lab) -
Sink #4 (From Left to Right)

Classroom 002 - Sink

Lunch Room - Sink

Lunch Room Custodians Room -
Slop Sink

Library - Sink

Liability Limited to Cost of Analysis
Results Applicable to Those Items Tested

AIHA Accreditation No. 418 Rhode Island DOH No. AAL-072T3

Sample Notes

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Client: RegCom
245 Albany Avenue
Thornwood, NY 10594

Page 3 of 8

Concentration

BDL < 0.001 mg/L.

BDL < 0.001 mg/L

BDL < 0.001 mg/L

0.001 mg/L

0.001 mg/L

0.015 mg/L

0.001 mg/L

BDL < 0.001 mg/L

0.005 mg/L.

Massachusetts DOL No. A A 000072 Connecticut DOH No. PH-0622  Maine DEP No. LA-024  Vermont DOH No. AAS-2095



Eastern Analytical Services, Inc.
Water Sample Report

RE: CPN EDG-1111-16-IH - Edgemont UFSD - Seely Place School

Date Collected: 09/17/2016
Collected By: Ernest Coon
Date Received: 09/17/2016
Date Analyzed: 09/21/2016

Analyzed By: Peter P. Argyrakis
Signature: flget—
Analyte: Pb Water

Analytical Method: EPA 200.9

NYS Lab Number: 10851

Sample ID# /
Lab ID#

28
2451937

29
2451938

30
2451939

31
2451940

32
2451941

33
2451942

34
2451943

35
2451944

36
2451945

BDL = Below Detectable Limits
Liability Limited to Cost of Analysis
Results Applicable to Those Items Tested

Sample Location

Classroom 107 - Sink

Classroom 107 Bathroom - Sink

Classroom 106 - Sink

Classroom 106 Bathroom - Sink

Principal's Office Bathroom - Sink

Faculty Bathroom - Sink - Next to

Principal's Office

Custodial Closet - Slop Sink

Boys Room Nex to Room 104 -

Sink #1 (From Left to Right)

Boys Room Nex to Room 104 -
Sink #2 (From Left to Right)

Client: RegCom
245 Albany Avenue
Thornwood, NY 10594

Page 4 of 8

Sample Notes Concentration
Water 0.008 mg/L
Water 0.001 mg/L
Water 0.001 mg/L
Water 0.001 mg/L
Water 0.003 mg/L.
Water 0.003 mg/L
Water 0.001 mg/L
Water 0.003 mg/L
Water 0.003 mg/L

AIHA Accreditation No. 418 Rhode Island DOH No. AAL-072T3  Massachusetts DOL No. A A 000072  Connecticut DOH No. PH-0622  Maine DEP No. LA-024  Vermont DOH No. AAS-2095



Eastern Analytical Services, Inc.

Water Sample Report

RE: CPN EDG-1111-16-IH - Edgemont UFSD - Seely Place School

Date Collected: 09/17/2016
Collected By: Ernest Coon
Date Received: 09/17/2016
Date Analyzed: 09/21/2016

Analyzed By: Peter P. Argyrakis
Signature: flget—
Analyte: Pb Water

Analytical Method: EPA 200.9

NYS Lab Number: 10851

Sample ID# /
Lab ID#

37
2451946

38
2451947

39
2451948

40
2451949

41
2451950

42
2451951

43
2451952

44
2451953

45
2451954

BDL = Below Detectable Limits
Liability Limited to Cost of Analysis
Results Applicable to Those Items Tested

Sample Location

Boys Room Nex to Room 104 -

Sink #3 (From Left to Right)

Classroom 104 - Sink

Classroom 104 Bathroom - Sink

Classroom 105 - Sink

Classroom 103 - Sink

Classroom 101 - Sink

Classroom 101 Bathroom - Sink

Classroom 102 - Sink

Girls Bathroom - Bathroom Off
Vestibule - Sink

Sample Notes

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Client:

RegCom
245 Albany Avenue
Thornwood, NY 10594

Page 5 of 8

Concentration

0.004 mg/L

0.004 mg/L

0.043 mg/L

0.003 mg/L

0.003 mg/L

0.002 mg/L

0.002 mg/L

0.001 mg/L

0.005 mg/L.

AIHA Accreditation No. 418 Rhode Island DOH No. AAL-072T3  Massachusetts DOL No. A A 000072  Connecticut DOH No. PH-0622  Maine DEP No. LA-024  Vermont DOH No. AAS-2095



Eastern Analytical Services, Inc.

Water Sample Report

RE: CPN EDG-1111-16-IH - Edgemont UFSD - Seely Place School

Date Collected: 09/17/2016
Collected By: Ernest Coon
Date Received: 09/17/2016
Date Analyzed: 09/21/2016

Analyzed By: Peter P. Argyrakis
Signature: flget—
Analyte: Pb Water

Analytical Method: EPA 200.9

NYS Lab Number: 10851

Sample ID# /
Lab ID#

46
2451955

47
2451956

48
2451957

49
2451958

50
2451959

51
2451960

52
2451961

53
2451962

54
2451963

BDL = Below Detectable Limits
Liability Limited to Cost of Analysis
Results Applicable to Those Items Tested

Sample Location

Girls Bathroom - Sink #1 (From
Left to Right)

Girls Bathroom - Sink #2 (From
Left to Right)

Girls Bathroom - Sink #3 (From

Left to Right)

Classroom 109 - Sink

Nurse's Office - Sink

Nurse's Office Bathroom - Sink

(Room 111)

Classroom 112 - Bathroom Sink

Classroom 113 - Sink

Custodian's Closet - Slop Sink

Sample Notes

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Client:

RegCom
245 Albany Avenue
Thornwood, NY 10594

Page 6 of 8

Concentration

0.006 mg/L

0.004 mg/L

0.015 mg/L

0.009 mg/L

0.004 mg/L

0.002 mg/L

0.022 mg/L

0.003 mg/L

0.003 mg/L

AIHA Accreditation No. 418 Rhode Island DOH No. AAL-072T3  Massachusetts DOL No. A A 000072  Connecticut DOH No. PH-0622  Maine DEP No. LA-024  Vermont DOH No. AAS-2095



Eastern Analytical Services, Inc.

Water Sample Report

RE: CPN EDG-1111-16-IH - Edgemont UFSD - Seely Place School

Date Collected: 09/17/2016
Collected By: Ernest Coon
Date Received: 09/17/2016
Date Analyzed: 09/21/2016

Analyzed By: Peter P. Argyrakis
Signature: flget—
Analyte: Pb Water

Analytical Method: EPA 200.9

NYS Lab Number: 10851

Sample ID# /
Lab ID#

55
2451964

56
2451965

57
2451966

58
2451967

59
2451968

60
2451969

61
2451970

62
2451971

63
2451972

BDL = Below Detectable Limits
Liability Limited to Cost of Analysis
Results Applicable to Those Items Tested

Sample Location

Faculty Bathroom - Sink - Near
CR 219

Room 220A - Sink

Faculty Room - Room 215 - Sink

Faculty Bathroom - Sink - Near
Classroom 219

Custodian's Closet - Sink - Near
Classroom 219

Girls Bathroom - Sink #2 - Near
Classroom 219 (From Left to
Right)

Girls Bathroom - Sink #3 - Near
CR 219 (From Left to Right)

Girls Bathroom - Sink #4 - Near
CR 219 (From Left to Right)

Boys Bathroom - Bathroom Off
Vestibule - Sink (Near Girls
Room)

Sample Notes

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Client:

RegCom
245 Albany Avenue
Thornwood, NY 10594

Page 7 of 8

Concentration

0.002 mg/L

0.025 mg/L

0.001 mg/L

0.003 mg/L

0.003 mg/L

0.001 mg/L

0.001 mg/L

0.001 mg/L

0.008 mg/L

AIHA Accreditation No. 418 Rhode Island DOH No. AAL-072T3  Massachusetts DOL No. A A 000072  Connecticut DOH No. PH-0622  Maine DEP No. LA-024  Vermont DOH No. AAS-2095



Eastern Analytical Services, Inc.

Water Sample Report
RE: CPN EDG-1111-16-IH - Edgemont UFSD - Seely Place School

Date Collected: 09/17/2016
Collected By: Ernest Coon
Date Received: 09/17/2016
Date Analyzed: 09/21/2016

Analyzed By: Peter P. Argyrakis
Signature: flget—
Analyte: Pb Water

Analytical Method: EPA 200.9
NYS Lab Number: 10851

Sample ID# / Sample Location

Lab ID#

64 Boys Bathroom - Sink #1 (From
2451973 Left to Right)

65 Boys Bathroom - Sink #2 (From
2451974 Left to Right)

66 Not Applicable

2451975

BDL = Below Detectable Limits
Liability Limited to Cost of Analysis
Results Applicable to Those Items Tested

Sample Notes

Water

Water

Water Blank

Client:

Page 8 of 8

RegCom
245 Albany Avenue
Thornwood, NY 10594

Concentration

0.006 mg/L

0.001 mg/L

BDL < 0.001 mg/L

AIHA Accreditation No. 418 Rhode Island DOH No. AAL-072T3  Massachusetts DOL No. A A 000072  Connecticut DOH No. PH-0622  Maine DEP No. LA-024  Vermont DOH No. AAS-2095



