Water Sample Report

RE: CPN EDG-1111-16-IH - Edgemont UFSD - Seely Place School

Date Collected: 09/17/2016

Collected By: Ernest Coon Date Received: 09/17/2016 Date Analyzed: 09/21/2016 Analyzed By: Peter P. Argyrakis

Pargyrote Signature: Pb Water Analyte: Analytical Method: EPA 200.9 NYS Lab Number: 10851

Client:	Reg	Com
---------	-----	-----

245 Albany Avenue Thornwood, NY 10594

Sample ID# / Lab ID#	Sample Location	Sample Notes	Concentration
1 2451910	Boiler Room Bathroom - Sink	Water	0.001 mg/L
2 2451911	Boiler Room Lunch Area - Sink	Water	BDL < 0.001 mg/L
3 2451912	Custodian's Office - Sink	Water	BDL < 0.001 mg/L
4 2451913	Boys Room - Sink #1 (From Left to Right) Next to Room LL1	Water	0.006 mg/L
5 2451914	Boys Room - Sink #2 (From Left to Right) Next to Room LL1	Water	0.005 mg/L
6 2451915	Custodial Closet - Sink - Next to Room 008	Water	0.008 mg/L
7 2451916	Room 008 - Sink	Water	0.006 mg/L
8 2451917	Art Room - Sink #1 Tap #1 (From Left to Right)	Water	0.011 mg/L
9 2451918	Art Room - Sink #1 Tap #3 (From Left to Right)	Water	0.002 mg/L

Water Sample Report

RE: CPN EDG-1111-16-IH - Edgemont UFSD - Seely Place School

Client: RegCom

245 Albany Avenue

Thornwood, NY 10594

Date Collected: 09/17/2016

Collected By: Ernest Coon Date Received: 09/17/2016 Date Analyzed: 09/21/2016 Analyzed By: Peter P. Argyrakis

Pargyrote Signature: Pb Water Analyte:

Analytical Method: EPA 200.9 NYS Lab Number: 10851

Sample ID# / Lab ID#	Sample Location	Sample Notes	Concentration
10 2451919	Art Room - Sink #1 Tap #4 (From Left to Right)	Water	0.008 mg/L
11 2451920	Art Room - Sink #2 Tap #1 (From Left to Right)	Water	0.006 mg/L
12 2451921	Art Room - Sink #2 Tap #3 (From Left to Right)	Water	0.010 mg/L
13 2451922	Art Room - Sink #2 Tap #4 (From Left to Right)	Water	0.009 mg/L
14 2451923	Coaches Office Next to Art Room - Sink	Water	0.010 mg/L
15 2451924	Girls Bathroom - Sink #1 - Near Art Room	Water	0.006 mg/L
16 2451925	Girls Bathroom - Sink #2 - Near Art Room	Water	0.005 mg/L
17 2451926	Girls Bathroom - Sink #1 - Near Room 003 (From Left to Right)	Water	0.001 mg/L
18 2451927	Girls Bathroom - Sink #2 - Near Room 003 (From Left to Right)	Water	BDL < 0.001 mg/L

Water Sample Report

RE: CPN EDG-1111-16-IH - Edgemont UFSD - Seely Place School

Date Collected: 09/17/2016

Collected By: Ernest Coon Date Received: 09/17/2016 Date Analyzed: 09/21/2016 Analyzed By: Peter P. Argyrakis

Pargette Pb Water Analyte: Analytical Method: EPA 200.9 NYS Lab Number: 10851

Signature:

Client: RegCom

245 Albany Avenue Thornwood, NY 10594

Sample ID# / Lab ID#	Sample Location	Sample Notes	Concentration
19 2451928	Boys Bathroom - Sink - Near Room 003	Water	BDL < 0.001 mg/L
20 2451929	Classroom 003 (Science Lab) - Sink #1 (From Left to Right)	Water	BDL < 0.001 mg/L
21 2451930	Classroom 003 (Science Lab) - Sink #2 (From Left to Right)	Water	BDL < 0.001 mg/L
22 2451931	Classroom 003 (Science Lab) - Sink #3 (From Left to Right)	Water	0.001 mg/L
23 2451932	Classroom 003 (Science Lab) - Sink #4 (From Left to Right)	Water	0.001 mg/L
24 2451933	Classroom 002 - Sink	Water	0.015 mg/L
25 2451934	Lunch Room - Sink	Water	0.001 mg/L
26 2451935	Lunch Room Custodians Room - Slop Sink	Water	BDL < 0.001 mg/L
27 2451936	Library - Sink	Water	0.005 mg/L

Water Sample Report

RE: CPN EDG-1111-16-IH - Edgemont UFSD - Seely Place School

Client: RegCom

245 Albany Avenue

Thornwood, NY 10594

Date Collected: 09/17/2016

Collected By: Ernest Coon Date Received: 09/17/2016 Date Analyzed: 09/21/2016 Analyzed By: Peter P. Argyrakis

Pargyrote Signature: Pb Water Analyte:

Analytical Method: EPA 200.9 NYS Lab Number: 10851

Sample ID# / Lab ID#	Sample Location	Sample Notes	Concentration
28 2451937	Classroom 107 - Sink	Water	0.008 mg/L
29 2451938	Classroom 107 Bathroom - Sink	Water	0.001 mg/L
30 2451939	Classroom 106 - Sink	Water	0.001 mg/L
31 2451940	Classroom 106 Bathroom - Sink	Water	0.001 mg/L
32 2451941	Principal's Office Bathroom - Sink	Water	0.003 mg/L
33 2451942	Faculty Bathroom - Sink - Next to Principal's Office	Water	0.003 mg/L
34 2451943	Custodial Closet - Slop Sink	Water	0.001 mg/L
35 2451944	Boys Room Nex to Room 104 - Sink #1 (From Left to Right)	Water	0.003 mg/L
36 2451945	Boys Room Nex to Room 104 - Sink #2 (From Left to Right)	Water	0.003 mg/L

Water Sample Report

RE: CPN EDG-1111-16-IH - Edgemont UFSD - Seely Place School

Client: RegCom

245 Albany Avenue

Thornwood, NY 10594

Date Collected: 09/17/2016

Collected By: Ernest Coon Date Received: 09/17/2016 Date Analyzed: 09/21/2016 Analyzed By: Peter P. Argyrakis

Pargyrote Signature: Pb Water Analyte:

Analytical Method: EPA 200.9 NYS Lab Number: 10851

Sample ID# / Lab ID#	Sample Location	Sample Notes	Concentration
37 2451946	Boys Room Nex to Room 104 - Sink #3 (From Left to Right)	Water	0.004 mg/L
38 2451947	Classroom 104 - Sink	Water	0.004 mg/L
39 2451948	Classroom 104 Bathroom - Sink	Water	0.043 mg/L
40 2451949	Classroom 105 - Sink	Water	0.003 mg/L
41 2451950	Classroom 103 - Sink	Water	0.003 mg/L
42 2451951	Classroom 101 - Sink	Water	0.002 mg/L
43 2451952	Classroom 101 Bathroom - Sink	Water	0.002 mg/L
44 2451953	Classroom 102 - Sink	Water	0.001 mg/L
45 2451954	Girls Bathroom - Bathroom Off Vestibule - Sink	Water	0.005 mg/L

Water Sample Report

RE: CPN EDG-1111-16-IH - Edgemont UFSD - Seely Place School

Date Collected: 09/17/2016

Collected By: Ernest Coon Date Received: 09/17/2016 Date Analyzed: 09/21/2016 Analyzed By: Peter P. Argyrakis

Pargette Signature: Pb Water Analyte: Analytical Method: EPA 200.9 NYS Lab Number: 10851

Client: RegCom

245 Albany Avenue Thornwood, NY 10594

Sample ID# / Lab ID#	Sample Location	Sample Notes	Concentration
46 2451955	Girls Bathroom - Sink #1 (From Left to Right)	Water	0.006 mg/L
47 2451956	Girls Bathroom - Sink #2 (From Left to Right)	Water	0.004 mg/L
48 2451957	Girls Bathroom - Sink #3 (From Left to Right)	Water	0.015 mg/L
49 2451958	Classroom 109 - Sink	Water	0.009 mg/L
50 2451959	Nurse's Office - Sink	Water	0.004 mg/L
51 2451960	Nurse's Office Bathroom - Sink (Room 111)	Water	0.002 mg/L
52 2451961	Classroom 112 - Bathroom Sink	Water	0.022 mg/L
53 2451962	Classroom 113 - Sink	Water	0.003 mg/L
54 2451963	Custodian's Closet - Slop Sink	Water	0.003 mg/L

Water Sample Report

RE: CPN EDG-1111-16-IH - Edgemont UFSD - Seely Place School

Client: RegCom

Date Collected: 09/17/2016

245 Albany Avenue Collected By: Ernest Coon Thornwood, NY 10594 Date Received: 09/17/2016

Date Analyzed: 09/21/2016 Analyzed By: Peter P. Argyrakis Pargyrote Signature:

Pb Water Analyte: Analytical Method: EPA 200.9 NYS Lab Number: 10851

Sample ID# / Lab ID#	Sample Location	Sample Notes	Concentration
55 2451964	Faculty Bathroom - Sink - Near CR 219	Water	0.002 mg/L
56 2451965	Room 220A - Sink	Water	0.025 mg/L
57 2451966	Faculty Room - Room 215 - Sink	Water	0.001 mg/L
58 2451967	Faculty Bathroom - Sink - Near Classroom 219	Water	0.003 mg/L
59 2451968	Custodian's Closet - Sink - Near Classroom 219	Water	0.003 mg/L
60 2451969	Girls Bathroom - Sink #2 - Near Classroom 219 (From Left to Right)	Water	0.001 mg/L
61 2451970	Girls Bathroom - Sink #3 - Near CR 219 (From Left to Right)	Water	0.001 mg/L
62 2451971	Girls Bathroom - Sink #4 - Near CR 219 (From Left to Right)	Water	0.001 mg/L
63 2451972	Boys Bathroom - Bathroom Off Vestibule - Sink (Near Girls Room)	Water	0.008 mg/L

Water Sample Report

RE: CPN EDG-1111-16-IH - Edgemont UFSD - Seely Place School

Date Collected: 09/17/2016 Client: RegCom

245 Albany Avenue Collected By: Ernest Coon Thornwood, NY 10594 Date Received: 09/17/2016

Date Analyzed: 09/21/2016 Analyzed By: Peter P. Argyrakis Pargette Signature:

Pb Water Analyte: Analytical Method: EPA 200.9 NYS Lab Number: 10851

Sample ID# / Lab ID#	Sample Location	Sample Notes	Concentration
64 2451973	Boys Bathroom - Sink #1 (From Left to Right)	Water	0.006 mg/L
65 2451974	Boys Bathroom - Sink #2 (From Left to Right)	Water	0.001 mg/L
66 2451975	Not Applicable	Water Blank	BDL < 0.001 mg/L